## **RESOLUTION NO. 324**

AUTHORIZING AN AGREEMENT WITH KONE, INC. REGARDING THE REPLACEMENT OF THREE PASSENGER ELEVATORS AT THE TIMES UNION CENTER

Introduced: 8/12/19

By Public Works Committee:

WHEREAS, The Commissioner of the Albany County Department of General Services has requested authorization to enter into an agreement with Kone, Inc. regarding the replacement of three passenger elevators at the Times Union Center garage in amount not to exceed \$667,000 for the term commencing August 1, 2019 and ending July 31, 2020, and

WHEREAS, The Albany County Facilities Engineering Division in collaboration with the Albany County Purchasing Division solicited proposals and, after review of the submitted proposals, the Facilities Engineering Division has recommended the contract be awarded to Kone, Inc. the lowest responsible bidder available through the U.S. Communities Cooperative Purchasing Network, and

WHEREAS, The Commissioner has indicated the elevators are imperative to the daily operations of the Times Union Center garage as they provide conveyance and handicap accessibility to all levels of the parking garage, Times Union Center, Albany Capital Center and Empire State Plaza, now, therefore be it

RESOLVED, By the Albany County Legislature that the County Executive is authorized to enter into an agreement with Kone, Inc. regarding the replacement of three passenger elevators at the Times Union Center garage in amount not to exceed \$667,000 for the term commencing August 1, 2019 and ending July 31, 2020, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the County Attorney is authorized to approve said agreement as to form and content, and, be it further

RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the County Legislature is directed to forward certified copies of this resolution to the appropriate County Officials.

Adopted by unanimous vote – 8/12/19